more series, for sale to the Mississippi Development Bank, in an aggregate principal amount not 

to exceed Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to such authority, the City did issue its first series of general 

obligation bonds in an amount not exceeding Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000) on February 

22, 2024, and the proceeds of such sale was Thirteen Million Five Hundred and Ninety-seven 

Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty-nine Dollars and Sixty Cents ($13,597,659.60), and these 

proceeds, less any fees and costs, were placed in the 2024 G.O. Bond Fund for use by the City 

(hereinafter “Bond Fund”); and 

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the bond issuance have been expended in accordance with the 

bond resolution and related documents, and the Bond Fund currently has a zero balance.